Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference of 8/23/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
HOWARD, PEOPLE v. S$281144 H047743 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
IN RE A.H. $280591 A166532 Petition for Review Denied & depublished
RAZOUMOVITCH v. 726 HUDSON AVE. S280615 B316606 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
CONWAY v. SAN DIEGO CITY EMPLOYEES' S277880 D079355 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/1 Transferred after hold
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
NELSON v. SANTA BARBARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S S272870 B308778 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
OFFICE
LILLY (DANNY) ON CLEMENCY S279379 Executive Clemency Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897
sent
MURPHY, PEOPLE v. $281006 B318416 Petition for Review Denied
Guerrero, C.J. and Corrigan, J., were recused and did not participate.
ACCUSATION OF CARTER S280798 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF GRIGORIAN S280700 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF INOCENCIO S280744 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF SHAHALI S279936 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF SHAHALI S279937 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ADLER v. ADLER $280610 B322027 Petition for Review Denied

AGUILERA (JAVIER ALFREDO) ON H.C. 5280861 B324193 Petition for Review Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
ALCANTAR, PEOPLE v.

ALLEN (HERBERT O.) ON H.C.
ARCHULETA (DAVID C.) ON H.C.

BARBER v. SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING
BAUMER (WILLIAM) ON H.C.

BOYKINS (JAMES EARL) ON H.C.

BROWN v. SACRAMENTO RIVER CATS BASEBALL
CLUB

BYE v. MULA

CALDWELL, PEOPLE v.

CARRILLO, PEOPLE v.

CASTELO v. XCEED FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION
CHAPA, PEOPLE v.

CHOUEST (WILSON CLAUDE) ON H.C

DE LA CRUZ, PEOPLE v.

DEVAULT, PEOPLE v.

DURAN v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
ESCOBAR, PEOPLE v.

FACUNDO (MAX) ON H.C

FOWLER (CHARLES BENJAMIN) ON H.C.
FRAZIER (ERIC ALEXANDER) ON H.C
FUTTERMAN v. KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN
GARCIA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

GARRETT (CRAIG K.) ON H.C

GARRETT (CRAIG K.) ON H.C

Case # CA#
$280991 C095682
$281248

S280184

$280604 D080912
$280042

$280333

S280914 C095006
S280726 H049808
S280874 C095592
$281007 A165296
$280640 B311573
$280973 F084263
$280852 B329584
S280975 B312111
$281002 B320573
S280571 B311324
$280842 H047905
$280237

$280067

$280317

$280698 A162323
$281008 A166210
S279550

$280088

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

8/23/23
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Title
GAUTIER, PEOPLE v.

GAYTAN, PEOPLE v.

GENIS V. S.C. (GENIS)

GONZALEZ-BUTTNER, PEOPLE v.

GOVAN, PEOPLE v.

HARPER (DANIEL) ON H.C.

HAWKYARD, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ (MANUEL MONTANO) ON H.C.
HUTCHINSON (ANTONIO DONTREL) ON H.C.
IN RE AURORA S.

JENKINS (ALONZO) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$281067

5280751
5280844
5280444
5280620
5280981
5281046
5280948
S281230
5280471
5280921

JOHNSON v. S.C. (DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION) S281449

KEVORKIAN v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFFS
DEPARTMENT

KING v. TARVER

KNECHT, PEOPLE v.

LAMPE, PEOPLE v.

LEWIS (DONALD RAY) ON H.C.

LOS ANGELES WATERKEEPER v. STATE WATER
RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD (REGIONAL WATER
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES REGION)

MANNING v. S.C. (WALMART)
MARTIN (COLE BRADLEY) ON H.C.
MIDDLETON, PEOPLE v.

MILES (JIMMY LEE) ON H.C.
MINSER v. COLLECT ACCESS

5280819

5280869
5280994
S280970
5280226
S$280906

5281273
5280147
5280743
5280864
5280457

CA#
B318911

F082042
B329887
D079065
B316245
C098690
C094270
Al167715

B314602

C099075

C096365
C096039
E070676

B309151

B330423

B312583

F086443

B318325
3

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Publication request

8/23/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
MYERS, PEOPLE v. $280835 €098751 Petition for Review
NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA v. S280839 C095606 Petition for Review
TIPTON

OCEGUEDA, PEOPLE v. 5280894 G061077 Petition for Review
RICE v. GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE CORPORATION $280107 B316079 Publication request
ROARK (ROBERT LEE) ON H.C. $281287 Habeas Corpus petition
RODRIGUEZ (ERLINDOQO) ON H.C. $280081 Habeas Corpus petition
RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C. S280311 Habeas Corpus petition
RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C. S280990 Habeas Corpus petition
RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C. S281163 Habeas Corpus petition
RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C. S$281164 Habeas Corpus petition
SALLY, PEOPLE v. $281021 F084421 Petition for Review
SANTA CLARA, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (DOCTORS S274927 H048486 Opinion Modification
MEDICAL CENTER OF MODESTO)

SCHUYLER, PEOPLE v. 5281032 C097073 Petition for Review
SIERRA, PEOPLE v. 5280878 B316427 Petition for Review
SINGH v. S.C. (PEOPLE) $281208 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
TEDESCO, CONSERVATORSHIP OF $280552 E077664 Petition for Review
THOMPSON (SEKOU KWANE) ON H.C. S279782 Habeas Corpus petition
THOMPSON (SEKOU KWANE) ON H.C. S280110 Habeas Corpus petition
TRUCONNECT COMMUNICATIONS v. MAXIMUS $280592 A163562 Petition for Review
TULARE LAKE CANAL COMPANY v. SANDRIDGE S280919 F084439 Petition for Review
PARTNERS

VALENZUELA (JACOB) ON H.C. $280188 Habeas Corpus petition
WAQA, PEOPLE v. $280961 A163761 Petition for Review
WELLES v. HUELSBUGER S280789 Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

8/23/23



Title
WELLES v. LOWITSCH

WHITE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

WILSON (EDWARD GENE) ON H.C.

WILSON, PEOPLE v.
ZAVALA, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
5280783

5280986
5280294
5280996
5281051

CA#

A167896

C096080
C095823

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

8/23/23



